CITY OF WEST KELOWNA

BYLAW NO. 0280.05

A BYLAW TO AMEND THE ROSE VALLEY WATER TREATMENT PLANT LOCAL AREA SERVICE ESTABLISHMENT BYLAW

WHEREAS the Council of the City of West Kelowna established "City of West Kelowna Rose Valley Water Treatment Plant Local Area Service Establishment Bylaw No. 280, 2020", a local area service for the purpose of providing water service to Water System Local Area Service – Rose Valley Water Treatment Plant in accordcance with Section 211 of the *Community Charter;*

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of West Kelowna wishes to amend, in accordance with Section 218 of the *Community Charter*, the established local area service to include Lot 1, DL 668, ODYD, Plan KAP15483, Except plan 43394 KAP67140 located on Westside Road;

AND WHEREAS the expansion of the service and its cost recovery methods have been proposed by a petition process in accordance with Section 212 of the *Community Charter*,

AND THEREFORE, the Council of the City of West Kelowna in open meeting assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

1. <u>Title</u>

This Bylaw shall be cited as the "Local Area Service Amendment Bylaw No. 0280.05, 2024".

2. <u>Amendments</u>

"City of West Kelowna Rose Valley Water Treatment Plant Local Area Service Establishment Bylaw No. 0280" is hereby amended as follows:

2.1 Boundaries

The boundaries of the local area service created under Bylaw No. 0280 cited as the "City of West Kelowna Rose Valley Water Treatment Plant Local Area Service Establishment Bylaw No. 0280" are hereby extended to include Lot 1, DL 668, ODYD, Plan KAP15483, Except plan 43394 KAP67140, as shown as the subject property identified in Schedule A, attached hereto and forming part of this Bylaw.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME THIS ADOPTED THIS

MAYOR

